

July 7, 2025
Sl. No.01
Court No.36
s.biswas

CPAN 754 of 2021
In
WPA 33241 of 2013
With
CAN 1 of 2025
CAN 2 of 2025

Ambikesh Mahapatra
vs.
Shri H. K. Dwivedi and another

Mr. Arka Maiti
Ms. Gulsanwara Pervin
Mr. Nilotpal Chatterjee

... for the applicant
... for the State

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner is taken
on record.

Re: CAN 2 of 2025

This is an application for condonation of delay
in filing the restoration application.

Upon perusal of the grounds stated in
paragraphs 4 to 6 of this application, this court is
satisfied that the petitioner has been able to explain
the reason for the delay in filing the restoration
application. Delay is condoned.

Accordingly, CAN 2 of 2025 is allowed and
disposed of accordingly. CAN 1 of 2025 is
regularized.

Re: CAN 1 of 2025

CAN 1 of 2025 is the application for recalling of
the order dated March 25, 2025 passed by this
court, by which the contempt application being
CPAN 754 of 2021 had been dismissed for default.

Upon perusal of the averments made in paragraphs 5 to 8 of the said application, the court is satisfied that the petitioner has made out a good case for restoration of the contempt application.

The order dated March 25, 2025 is recalled.

The contempt application being CPAN 754 of 2021 is restored to its original file and number.

The application being CAN 1 of 2025 is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

Re: CPAN 754 of 2021

Mr. Chatterjee, learned Junior Government Advocate is present in court and this court requests Mr. Chatterjee to take necessary instruction.

Service was effected upon the erstwhile alleged contemnors. The alleged contemnors are no longer in service, hence they refused to accept the postal article.

Liberty is granted to the petitioner to implead the present incumbents to the posts of Chief Secretary, Government of West Bengal and the Commissioner of Police, Kolkata Police, in array of contemnors, in addition to the erstwhile contemnors.

Let the contempt application be listed after three weeks.

(Shampa Sarkar, J.)